BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF OHIO
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton
Power and Light Company’s Implementation of : Case No. 19-0572-EL-UNC
Certain Matters Relating to the Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act of 2017
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton : Case No. 19-0568-EL-ATA

Power and Light Company to Establish the Tax
Savings Credit Rider

JOINT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Rule 4901-1-30, Ohio Administrative Code (OAC), provides that any two or more
parties to a proceeding may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in
such a proceeding. This document sets forth the understanding and agreement of the parties
who have signed below (“Signatory Parties”) and jointly present to the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation
(“Stipulation”) as a settlement resolving all of the issues in all of the above-captioned
proceedings involving Dayton Power and Light Company (“DP&L” or the “Company”).

This Stipulation is a product of lengthy, serious, arm’s-length bargaining among the
Signatory Parties and those parties who chose not to sign but agree not to oppose this
Stipulation (“Non-Opposing Parties”) (all of whom are capable, knowledgeable parties),
which negotiations were undertaken by the Signatory Parties to settle this proceeding. All
intervenors were invited to discuss and negotiate this Stipulation and it was openly
negotiated among those stakeholders who responded and chose to participate. This
Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information; as a package, the Stipulation
benefits customers and the public interest; provides direct benefits to residential and low-

income customers; represents a just and reasonable resolution of all issues in this



proceeding; violates no regulatory principle or practice; and complies with and promotes
the policies and requirements of Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code. This Stipulation
represents an accommodation of the diverse interests represented by the Signatory Parties
and, though not binding, is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission. For
purposes of resolving the issues raised by these proceedings, the Signatory Parties agree to
fully support adoption of the Stipulation without modification in this proceeding.

WHEREAS, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (TCJA) was enacted in December
2017;

WHEREAS, the Commission opened Case No. 18-47-AU-COI to address the
impacts of federal tax reductions on Ohio public utilities and to pass benefits of the tax
reductions on to customers;

WHEREAS, certain of the Stipulating Parties® in these proceedings also filed or
agreed not to oppose a Stipulation and Recommendation in Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR
(“Rate Case Stipulation”) agreeing that DP&L’s current revenue requirement includes
necessary adjustments to implement the TCJA with regard to the federal income tax
(“FIT”) expenses and the gross revenue conversion factor;

WHEREAS, the Rate Case Stipulation also stated that all excess accumulated
deferred income taxes ("EDIT") resulting from the TCJA and the full balance of the
regulatory liability ordered by the Commission effective January 1, 2018 in Case No. 18-
47-AU-COI (“Regulatory Liability”) will be resolved in their entirety in a subsequent

proceeding;

! Signatory and Non-Opposing Parties in these proceedings who were also Signatory Parties or Non-
Opposing Parties to the Stipulation and Recommendation filed in Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR, are: Staff of
the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Industrial Energy Users-Ohio, The Kroger Company, The Office of
the Ohio Consumer’s Counsel, Ohio Energy Group, and Ohio Manufacturers’ Association Energy Group.
The Ohio Cable Telecommunications Association was not a party in Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR.



WHEREAS, DP&L agreed in the Rate Case Stipulation to file an application in a
subsequent proceeding for the sole purpose of returning monies associated with EDIT and
the Regulatory Liability.

WHEREAS, DP&L agreed in the Rate Case Stipulation that the distribution-related
eligible protected excess ADIT (“the Protected EDIT”) will be returned to customers in
accordance with Federal law under the average rate assumption method (“ARAM”).

WHEREAS, DP&L agreed in the Rate Case Stipulation that the distribution-related,
eligible unprotected portion of the EDIT (“Unprotected EDIT”) and the Regulatory
Liability relating to the January 10, 2018 Commission Order in Case No. 18-47-AU-COI
will be returned to customers by the Company over an amortization period no greater than
10 years; however, the Company agreed that it will provide customers an aggregate refund
of no less than $4.0 million per year for the first five years of the amortization period
unless the refund of the Unprotected EDIT and the aforementioned Regulatory Liability is
fully returned within the first five years. If any balance remains after the first five years of
the amortization period, such remainder shall be returned to customers over a maximum of
an additional five years;

WHEREAS, DP&L initiated Case No. 19-0572-EL-UNC to address the TCJA
refund,;

WHEREAS, DP&L filed Case No. 19-0568-EL-ATA to establish the Tax Savings
Credit Rider (TSCR) for purposes of returning monies to customers;

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties agree on the approach for the Company to
convey the remaining TCJA savings back to customers.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Signatory Parties stipulate, agree, and recommend as
follows.



l. Signatory Parties

1. The Dayton Power and Light Company, The Staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio (“Staff”), The Kroger Co. (“Kroger”), the Ohio Cable
Telecommunications Association (“OCTA”), the Ohio Energy Group (“OEG”), the
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”), and the Ohio Manufacturers’
Association Energy Group (“OMAEG?”) are entering into this Stipulation as Signatory
Parties and Industrial Energy Users Ohio (“IEU”) as a Non-Opposing Party.

I1. Joint Recommendations of Signatory Parties

1. The Signatory Parties agree that, for purposes of settlement, the
Commission should approve this Stipulation and the terms hereof as promptly as
possible without modification as set forth herein:

2. As modified by this Stipulation, DP&L's Application filed in this
proceeding should be approved to provide the benefits of the federal tax cuts to
consumers. As a result of this Stipulation, customers will receive millions of dollars in
credits on their monthly electric bills, thus lowering the amount that they pay for electric
service.

3. The Signatory Parties agree to the establishment of the Tax Savings
Credit Rider (“TSCR”) as proposed by the Company in its Application.

4. The TSCR will be allocated to customer classes based on a percentage of
base distribution revenues as set forth in Exhibit 5 of DP&L’s most recently approved
Rate Case Stipulation and will be trued-up annually.

5. The Signatory Parties agree that the Regulatory Liability created by Case
No. 18-47-AU-COl, for the FIT savings for period of January 2018 through September
2018, is $1.17 million. The Signatory Parties agree that the refund of the Regulatory
Liability will also include carrying charges at DP&L’s most recent cost of debt (4.8%)

4



from January 1, 2018 through the date the amount is fully returned to customers. This
collective amount will be credited back to customers through the TSCR over a period of
twelve months, commencing with the first billing cycle of the next month after the
approval of the Stipulation, and will include a gross revenue conversion factor of
1.2751 established in the Rate Case Stipulation resulting in a total refund of $1.625
million for the Regulatory Liability as set forth in Exhibit A.

6. Consistent with the Rate Case Stipulation and approval Order in Case
No. 15-1830-EL-AIR, the Company will return the Unprotected EDIT commencing
with the first billing cycle after the approval of the Stipulation. The Signatory Parties
agree that the Unprotected EDIT balance as of December 31, 2017 is $15.0 million.
This amount will be credited back to customers through the TSCR and will include a
gross revenue conversion factor of 1.2751 established in the Rate Case Stipulation,
resulting in a total refund of $19.2 million.

7. Consistent with the Rate Case Stipulation and approval Order in Case
No. 15-1830-EL-AIR, the Unprotected EDIT will be returned to customers in an
amount of no less than $4.0 million per year for the first five years of the amortization
period. Any remaining balance will be returned in the sixth year of the amortization
period.

8. Consistent with the Rate Case Stipulation and approval Order in Case
No. 15-1830-EL-AIR, the Company will begin returning the amortization of the
Protected EDIT back to customers commencing with the first billing cycle of the next
month after approval of the Stipulation. The Signatory Parties agree that the Protected
EDIT balance as of December 31, 2017 is $48.9 million. This amount will be credited
back to customers through the TSCR and will include a gross revenue conversion factor
of 1.2751 established in the Rate Case Stipulation, resulting in a total refund of $62.4

5



million. The Protected EDIT will be amortized and returned to customers in
accordance with Federal law under the average rate assumption method.

9. The Company will recognize a reduction to the Distribution Investment
Rider’s (“DIR”) rate base. Specifically, the Company will revise its DIR calculations to
include unamortized balances of DIR-related excess deferred income taxes as a reduction
to the DIR rate base using an allocation factor. The allocation factor will be 88%, which
is based upon the gross DIR plant from Exhibit 3 of the Rate Case Stipulation (attached
hereto) divided by total gross plant in service from Exhibit 2 of the Rate Case Stipulation
(attached hereto). This revision will occur in the first quarterly DIR filing after approval
of this Stipulation.

10. Regarding pole attachment rates, the Signatory Parties agree as follows:

a. The Company agrees to include an adjustment in its pole
attachment and conduit occupancy rate calculations beginning with
the next rate adjustment filing to reflect an allocated portion of
EDIT resulting from the TCJA, as follows:

1)  The amounts of Protected and Unprotected EDIT as set forth
in paragraphs 6 and 8 shall be further adjusted to reflect any
amortizations that occur up to and including December 31 of
the cost year used to calculate the adjustment to pole
attachment and conduit occupancy rates. The amortization
method used for this further adjustment for Protected EDIT
will be consistent with the method in paragraph 8 above.
The accounting entry includes debits to accounts 254 and
282 and credits to accounts 190, 282, and 411. The
amortization method for this further adjustment for

6



2)

3)

Unprotected EDIT will be consistent with the method set
forth in paragraphs 6-7 above. The accounting entry includes
debits to accounts 254, 282, and 283 and credits to accounts
190, 282, 283, and 411.
The calculations used to compute the net cost of a bare pole
or conduit will comply with Chapter O.A.C. 4901:1-3 and
shall also include a reduction in the net pole (or conduit)
investment of an allocated portion of the remaining
unamortized amounts of the Protected and Unprotected EDIT
with respect to Acct. 364 (poles) or Acct. 366 (conduit). The
allocated portion shall be based on the ratio of Gross Pole
Investment (Acct. 364 or for conduit, Acct. 366) divided by
Gross Distribution Plant as shown on DP&L’s FERC Form 1.
The calculations used to compute the Administrative
Carrying Charge and the Taxes Carrying Charge shall reflect
a reduction in investment costs equal to the remaining
unamortized balance of Protected and Unprotected EDIT.
The calculations used to compute the Maintenance Carrying
Charge for poles shall reflect a reduction in investment costs
equal to the remaining unamortized balance of Protected and
Unprotected EDIT associated with Accts. 364, 365, and 369;
and, for conduit Acct. 366 (based on the ratio of Gross
Investment in these accounts divided by Gross Distribution
Plant as shown on DP&L’s FERC Form 1).

The above adjustments to the pole attachment and conduit

7



occupancy rates shall be applied with the same effective
date as other rate changes to the pole attachment and
conduit occupancy rates arising out of the same proceeding.

The FIT savings resulting from the TCJA (reflected in the FERC

Form 1 being used to perform the rate calculation) will be reflected

when calculating the pole attachment and conduit occupancy rates.

DP&L agrees that, prior to filing an application to adjust its pole

attachment rate (currently at $8.05 per pole per year), it will bring

its continuing property records (“CPR”) up to date so they
accurately reflect the number of poles reflected in FERC Account

364 investments, as ordered by the Commission in Case No. 15-

971-EL-ATA (Finding and Order dated September 7, 2016, at

paragraph 29). DP&L agrees to meet and communicate regularly
with Staff and the OCTA regarding its aforementioned CPR
updating.

The Company will serve the OCTA with a copy of its next

application to adjust its pole attachment rate, and at that same time

provide to the OCTA the following year-end data for the year prior
to the next rate adjustment filing:

1) Amortization schedules for the refund of the Protected and
Unprotected EDIT resulting from the TCJA as of the year
end prior to the year in which the next pole rate adjustment
filing is made, and if not otherwise shown, the identification
of all remaining unamortized amounts of Protected and
Unprotected EDIT,;

8



2)

3)

4)

5)

The filed FERC Form 1 for the year end prior to the year in
which the next pole rate adjustment filing is made; and

A copy of the CPR for utility Account 364 as of the year end
prior to the year in which the next pole rate adjustment filing
is made, inclusive of all pole and appurtenance investment
costs booked to account 364 and associated units of
investment, and the CPR for the number and types (e.g.
transmission vs. distribution) of poles. The CPR shall
contain enough detail to show all subaccounts and other
breakdowns available that would permit the calculation of the
actual percentage of appurtenance investment booked to
Account 364. The Company may include a summary sheet
in addition.

The number and types (e.g. transmission vs. distribution) of
poles from the Company’s Geographic Information System
(GIS) mapping system as of the year end prior to the year in
which the next pole rate adjustment filing is made; and to the
extent the GIS data is relied upon for the formula rate, an
explanation of the nature of the differences to the CPR
provided in paragraph 10(d)(3).

The cost amounts (if any) and the FERC accounts to which
those costs were booked, that are associated with the
Company bringing its CPR up to data as ordered by the
Commission in Case No. 15-971-EL-ATA (Finding and
Order dated September 7, 2016, at paragraph 29) and

9



included in the next rate adjustment calculation.

e. The Company will work with the OCTA in good faith to timely
provide access to any additional information reasonably needed in its
next Commission proceeding involving an application to adjust its
pole attachment rate, including identification of the specific sources
of the formula inputs, workpapers, and any company-specific
records/data underlying the formula inputs.

f. Nothing in this paragraph 10 modifies the amount of the EDIT
agreed to in paragraphs 6 through 8.

11.  The Signatory Parties agree that this Stipulation, in addition to the
resolution already set forth in the Rate Case Stipulation fully resolve all issues relating to
the enactment of the TCJA.

1. Procedural Matters

1. The Signatory Parties respectfully ask the Commission to render a
decision adopting the Stipulation as soon as possible, in order to expedite the financial
benefits to customers and the Company relating to the Stipulation.

2. The Signatory Parties will support the Stipulation if the Stipulation is
contested, and no Signatory Party will oppose an application for rehearing designed to
defend the terms of this Stipulation. If the Stipulation is adopted by the Commission,
the Signatory Parties will support the Stipulation in any appeal of the decision in which
they participate.

3. DP&L will rely on the Staff Report and may offer its testimony and
exhibits as evidentiary support of this Stipulation. DP&L will file supplemental

testimony in support of this Stipulation. As modified by this Stipulation, DP&L's

10



Application in this proceeding should be approved. Nothing in this subsection prohibits
any Signatory Party from filing testimony or submitting evidence in support of the
Stipulation.

4. This Stipulation is a consensus among the Signatory Parties of an overall
approach to ratemaking in this proceeding. It is submitted for the purposes of this case
alone and should not be understood to reflect the positions that an individual Signatory
Party may have taken as to any individual provision of the Stipulation standing alone,
nor the position a Signatory Party may have taken if all of the issues in this proceeding
had been litigated. Nothing in this Stipulation shall be used or construed for any
purpose to imply, suggest or otherwise indicate that the results produced through the
compromise reflected herein represent fully the objectives of any Signatory Party. This
Stipulation is submitted for purposes of this proceeding only, and is not deemed binding
in any other proceeding, except as expressly provided herein, nor is it to be offered or
relied upon in any other proceedings, except as necessary to enforce the terms of this
Stipulation. The willingness of the Signatory Parties to sponsor this document currently
is predicated on the reasonableness of the Stipulation taken as a whole.

5. This Stipulation is conditioned upon adoption of the Stipulation by the
Commission in its entirety and without material modification. Each Signatory Party and
Non-Opposing Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine whether the
Commission’s approval of this Stipulation constitutes a “material modification” thereof.
If the Commission rejects or materially modifies all or any part of this Stipulation, any
Signatory Party or Non-Opposing Party shall have the right to apply for rehearing. If
the Commission does not adopt the Stipulation without material modification upon
rehearing, or if the Commission makes a material modification to any Order adopting

the Stipulation pursuant to any reversal, vacation and/or remand by the Supreme Court

11



of Ohio, then within thirty (30) days of the Commission's Entry on Rehearing or Order
on Remand any Signatory Party or Non-Opposing Party may withdraw from the
Stipulation by filing a notice with the Commission (“Notice of Withdrawal™). No
Signatory Party or Non-Opposing Party shall file a Notice of Withdrawal without first
negotiating in good faith with the other Signatory Parties to achieve an outcome that
substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation. If a new agreement achieves such an
outcome, the Signatory Parties and Non-Opposing Parties will file the new agreement
for Commission review and approval. If the discussions to achieve an outcome that
substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessful, and a Signatory
Party or Non-Opposing Party files a Notice of Withdrawal, then the Commission will
convene an evidentiary hearing to afford that Signatory Party or Non-Opposing Party
the opportunity to contest the Stipulation by presenting evidence through witnesses, to
cross examine witnesses, to present rebuttal testimony, and to brief all issues that the
Commission shall decide based upon the record and briefs. If the discussions to achieve
an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are successful, then
some or all of the Signatory Parties or Non-Opposing Parties shall submit the amended
Stipulation to the Commission for approval after a hearing if necessary.

6. Unless the Signatory Party exercises its right to terminate its Signatory
Party status or withdraw as described above, each Signatory Party agrees to and will
support the reasonableness of this Stipulation before the Commission, and to cause its
counsel to do the same, and in any appeal it participates in from the Commission's
adoption and/or enforcement of this Stipulation.
IV.  Conclusion

For the reasons stated above, the Stipulating Parties respectfully request an
expedited Order from the Commission approving this Stipulation without the need for a

12



hearing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation has been

signed by the authorized agents of the undersigned Signatory Parties as of this 12"day of

September 2019.

/sl Thomas McNamee (via telephone
authority)

Thomas McNamee (0017352)
On Behalf of the Staff of the Public
Utilities Commission of Ohio

/s/ Christopher Healey (via telephone
authority)

/s/ Michael J. Schuler

Michael J. Schuler (008239)
On Behalf of the Dayton Power and
Light Company

/sl Angela Paul Whitfield (via email
authority)

Christopher Healey (0086027)
On Behalf of the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel

/sl Michael L. Kurtz (via email authority)

Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)
On Behalf of The Kroger Co.

/sl Gretchen Petrucci (via email authority)

Michael L. Kurtz (0033350)
On Behalf of the Ohio Energy Group

Gretchen Petrucci (0046608)
On Behalf of Ohio Cable
Telecommunications Association

/s/ Kimberly Bojko (via email authority)

Kimberly Bojko (0069402)
On Behalf of Ohio Manufacturer’s
Association Energy Group

13



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the undersigned Non-Opposing Party agrees not to

challenge this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation this 12" day of September, 2019.

/sl Matthew Pritchard (via email
authority)

Matthew Pritchard (0088070)

On Behalf of Industrial Energy Users —
Ohio

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served via electronic mail upon the

following counsel of record, this 12th day of September, 2019.

ambrosia.logsdon@occ.ohio.gov kboehm@BKLIlawfirm.com
amy.botschner.obrien@occ.ohio.gov jkylerconn@BKLIlawfirm.com
bojko@carpenterlipps.com mkurtz@BKLIlawfirm.com
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
dutton@carpenterlipps.com paul@carpenterlipps.com
fdarr@mcneeslaw.com thomas.mcnamee@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

glpetrucci@vorys.com

/s/ Michael J. Schuler

Michael J. Schuler (0082390)

14



Dayton Power and Light
Case No. 19-572-EL-UNC

Exhibit A

TCJA Stub Period - 2018 Income (January-September)

Stipulated Operating Income*
Stipulated Rate Base*

Debt %

Cost of debt

Interest Expense
Operating Income less interest expense
Pre-tax income @ 35%

Tax @ 35%
Tax @ 21%
Savings from lower tax rate

Annual Savings grossed up to revenue line
January - September 2018 (Stub)
Carrying Costs (Total)

Total amount to refund incl carrying costs
through August 2019

$23,424,847
$643,528,823
52.48%
4.80%

$16,210,748
$7,214,099
$11,098,613

$3,884,515
$2,330,709
$1,553,806

$1,981,253

$1,485,940
$139,577

$1,625,517



EXHIBIT 2



PUCO Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

£29'815°cy9 $ aseq ajey jeuoippipsuny /7
92
{cea'eegegl) g swial| sseq eley JeYlp &2
e
(9¢0'agt) 3 UOIONIISUOY) IO} SSOUBADY SIBUIOISND  £7
[44
105'0%2'2 $ souBMOlY jeuden Bupliopy Lz
0z
- $ a18idwion 9,6/ $8818014 U} YIOAA UOTIONIISUOD &1
gl
¥82'815'2¢28 $ WSS Ul JUBd I8N /)
gi
£18°208°L02 $ uoleIosIda(] POIBINWNDOY JO} SAISSaY {Bj0) Gl
006°GL4' L1 $ s|gibueiu UeyIo vl
(115'016'p) $ eroues ¢l
06¥'/60°G69 $ uonnguisiqg ZL
- w UCISSIWISUE] | LE
- 3 ushonpoid ]
uopeseIdsg paleinwinioy J0j SAISSSY  §
8
/60°18E°6¢25°L 3 soinRg Ul ueld [ejof  /
099°c0£'62 3 ajqibuelu] syl 9
256'6£9°6 3 jejsusn G
SeY'ser ey L S uopnguisiqg 14
- $ UOISSILUSUBT | [
- % uolonpoid Z
S0IMBG U JuBld )
(D) (a) (v)
wnouly uolduoss( ‘ON
pajeindis su
| jo | abey
L-g |inpsyog

ZUGIYX3

$10Z ‘o¢ 18qualdesg Jo sy
Aewsuing ssegq ajey jeuonsipsune

dIV-13-0¢81-G1 "ON 8seD
Aueduiog 3ybi pue Jamod uojheq sy



EXHIBIT 3



PUCO Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

gz aur]+ gl 2ury 028789171 $ awsimbyy nusAdy YId BoL 97
wcuﬁhu(:zcvm QUDAIY mm
T
[TUl] o ON UE\M —muwmv.nm,o m _...y..m,H Hudnm.v E)%Q Uﬁm MEOUC~ ﬁmnu umEHO w»%ﬁ.ﬁ ‘momwmwumwaua ﬂmu:mgﬁmcucm ¢T
i
WNOOQ %.m,H. mvﬁﬁ)ﬂuaﬂ. ES&DEEOU E,,EUEMLQEH ﬂN
D100 - g e 1 aur] £Og°LESD 3 (X1 254} NRO Pue SWOdU] By} IOYI]) SIXR ], “HORIonidd(] [epusiamu] 0T
&1
91 + ¢ aur] 697°¢L8°68 909°LEE'¢y $ 1V 210505 INFQ PUR SIXB ], J0I0 ‘Uoeada( R0 81
L1
L8 PESBY $ CISRLE' VY Y asuadxy xep uadoig 91
L6S08TO $ £60°655°8¢ s asuadxr uopeaida <1
Sw%o pue UEOQCM uByl UIG SIXB ] do&mmomﬁﬂmﬂ 1
€1
() 10D - (@) 10D "01 sur] 800P19°C $ sseg ALY UO LYY [RINOWAINY] 71
11
63UV 4 £ AU SEYCPTES $ L8F6TY LY $ aseq aley Uo UMY 01
%85°8 %858 aseq oy UC UMY 5
8
gaury 4+ ¢ oury 8¢ CCCHTY $ STTTTICEE s VI 10§ oseg 2wy uonngIsy L
9
(6TSLEG ) (96L°176°211) $ TUBL] LOURQLISI(T UO SINE [, FWODU] PALIDIR(] PAIR[WNoY S
¥
zaury- [ aury L8OTIT'S0L $ 1Z0°P90°¢0L e 201AIDS U] 1UB|d UOUNGUISICT 18N €
09C'89E°LTL $ €E6°991 THY 3 B UOLRYLASICT U0 uolRIoaxda(] pAIemnooY z
LF9668 T 1 3 FE6TOET SHET $ ey UOHNQIUSICT SSOI0) I
ey ooy
(a ) (g {v)
SH0T 1§ U S10T “0¢ 1oquaydag uonduasacy N
JO se spunowy pajendng plite}

£ ngyxy

uonRmoR) wawanLnbay snuassy
JOPTY 1USWISIAU] UOBNYLISIC]
YIV-TI-0£81-61 ON 98€7)
Auedwo)y 1YSIT pue 19mM0J uojie( YL



EXHIBIT 3



Yol BT GRUDATY JUBLINY O) 8SB3IOW %, 4

PUCO Case No. 15-1830-EL-AIR

Rt WA BUBAIY UL OF aseaidu] 9¢
LBE'BE'OYE S (Buydnodag  UoNNGUISIC) SLOZ Wdy SWUOW 7| SNUBASY LONOUISIC )IBLRG §§
¥5
8827106292 § NIASE IOl e¢
5
SZYOE $ slieuoung Jaaly ¥ead-Yo 16
P89'2ILS § anuanray Guessdo JogQ ol 0%
SANIRIY SNOaNV TII05IA 99HLC oy
34
%0000 529°208'2742 § SNNTAZY NOILNGINLol0 3SvE .y
gy
%ZVL  Se¥ELL? § soag Bunub ooping sisaid ®i0) 6%
0T B AT z56 AN L SURLINT 000 ¥
¥36 g [N $ 801 ua0sason]d SUaWnT 000, B4
8z¢ $ AT gg uEasepueny SUAWNT DOSZ a4
yoE'EsL $ - B 82312 Kirnsep suswn 90047 57
2188340 8 %] $ 91751 Aanouepy suswinT 0goL or
£8928 3 18 ] y8L'6 peg BIssald UBIH uewn} 00082 8¢
§ze'Ls 3 AN} $ avL'0l poOg Binssald ubi uaLIn (0S8 8¢
596°05¢ 3 0L s 080°188 S3INKI 5 J33
15925 3 og'e $ orsst suedg jeusy 9t
8pLL g zel N 0ze's safiieys ajod jpuswelnG 5S¢
13688} 8 2eL S 972°011 sabseyn ajod ¥e
afiseyn way &€
IOIAESS ONIIRDIT S000IN0 31vAba 28
23
HRSEC  LZ8'EYE $ 1S€Z6100 $ 098 $ TLEBLT VS 36y'z Buiybly eang oe
IONEIS ONIFAS 59818 sz
8z
HSO0 0¥ LZL $ RN FIGOFL'SLE 30% sfejon ybin iz
ZOTAGTS JOVLIOA NUISSIRSNYEL 92
52
%GE0  £8G'eGE $ YEERGDZU § Z96P¥IeC S LYEGY  § LDOOZY 528'904 " 36 uogeisgng Lewug ¥Z
NOILVISENS AGwWiES &2
2
%BS'S LGP OLOGL 8§ Aeuillg eog 17
IL6EL 3 8OLLSOOG  § Z1ZvZ S 506'29%'S fotord yl-Arwng 0z
0y§'9s8'5L  $ LSIrESYU § DOLEZEOZ § ZLZPZ S TYD'SEYE 98G'796'S 86605 0282 ZEY'S Kewng st
AdVWIEE 8l
A
%GLSE  pZTLLONY 8 Aepuooss jejoy gt
0085y S 2081100 8 L09°086'8¢€ 973'5¢ gl
aLL'gee 3 ez 8 200t} XP-oseyd saity, Alepuoosg i
750'818 $ PTACTI 5€9°22 Xwin-aseud dibuig Aepuoasg gl
£86°028Ly § SNBEESYE § 0.8'8E6'Z) 514'159 Zi
BPY'SELY  § 57§ R T aseyd aRsy ) Aepuosg
L8Ry L 8 eigl ¢ 208Gy aseyd sibug Aepumnag
£28'682 3 gyL 8 007'22 anialag Lepuenag paiapuiun
AIYONDTES
%8e93  i82'621131 8 OEY'0ES'S [BuUapISaY [Bj0l
EIG [61 s $GLEETC0 S 002 $ 565'826'S 1827 aafodwz-Bunest reyuspisey
068L'985°L5 § PELEEIL0 § 002 $ 986'612'01L8) 250°0vE’L Buneay enuspisay
281928 3 PELELILD § 002 8 SBG'851'01 Lyo'el sakopwz-Butesr-uoN Euapsey
ZEL'BU050L § PSLEEICD § 00L $ 626'021°52%'e 9i0'eLL’y Buesti-uoN jEluspISRY
TIIN3QISEY
S 541 ) 0] ) ) i) =N [Ce)) ) <
uoREIOfY  Sjuslainhay ey R [y abeys JEAY RS G Sig Gondussag
Yo BUBLBY JRUBISND Jauiosns
UOREQTHY BUE SMUSADH s81Ey SeURa}50 BUR

Alewiwing anusAay R a1ey
AIV-T3-0€81-G1L ON 8seD
Auedwon b1 pue Jamod uciheq sy
S Iqyxs



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/12/2019 5:16:00 PM

Case No(s). 19-0572-EL-UNC, 19-0568-EL-ATA

Summary: Stipulation and Recommendation electronically filed by Mrs. Jessica E Kellie on
behalf of The Dayton Power and Light Company



	19-572 - TCJA Settlement 9-12-19 (FINAL)
	JOINT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION
	JOINT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION
	I. Signatory Parties
	I. Signatory Parties
	I. Signatory Parties
	II. Joint Recommendations of Signatory Parties
	II. Joint Recommendations of Signatory Parties
	III. Procedural Matters
	III. Procedural Matters
	IV. Conclusion
	IV. Conclusion
	On Behalf of the Ohio Energy Group

	Exhibit A 8-13
	Exhibit A

	19-572 - Rate Case Exhibit 2
	19-572 - Rate Case Exhibit 3
	19-572 - Rate Case Exhibit 5



